

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

FACONNABLE USA CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN DOES 1 – 10,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-00941-CMA-BNB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THIRD-PARTY SKYBEAM, INC.'S
MOTION TO MODIFY THE APRIL 18,
2011 ORDER PERMITTING EXPEDITED
DISCOVERY, AND FOR A PROTECTIVE
ORDER**

John D. Seiver
Leslie G. Moylan
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200

Attorneys for Skybeam, Inc.

April 29, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 A. Façonnable Served A Subpoena On Skybeam Pursuant To An Order Allowing Expedited Discovery, Which Was Based On An Incorrect Standard..... 1

 B. Façonnable Refused Skybeam’s Reasonable Offer For Modification Of The April 18 Order..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Court Should Modify The April 18 Order Because It Was Based On Incorrect Case Law and Did Not Address John Doe Defendant(s)’ First Amendment Rights To Anonymous Speech 7

 B. Ninth Circuit Provides Guidance Regarding Balancing Discovery And The Right to Anonymous Speech 9

 C. The Court Should Enter A Protective Order Providing For A Reasonable Amount Of Time To Respond To Any Subpoena In This Action..... 12

 D. The Court Should Enter A Protective Order Requiring Façonnable To Pay Skybeam’s Costs In Complying With Any Subpoena In This Action 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>20/20 Financial Consulting, Inc. v. John Does 1-5</i> , No. 10-cv-01006-CMA-KMT, 2010 WL 1904530 (D. Colo. May 11, 2010).....	4, 8, 9, 12
<i>Anonymous Online Speakers v. United States Dist. Court</i> (<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i>), --- F.3d ---, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 487 (9th Cir. Jan. 7, 2011).....	passim
<i>Anonymous Online Speakers v. United States Dist. Court for the Dist. of Nevada Reno (In re Anonymous Online Speakers)</i> , 611 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2010) (<i>opinion withdrawn by, opinion replaced by</i> 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 487)	4, 10
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. John Does 1-19</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Compaq Computer Corp., v. Packard Bell Electronics, Inc.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20549, *24-25 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	13
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Exum v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 201, 206 (D. Colo. 2002)	6
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir 2003)	2
<i>Keohane v. Stewart</i> , 882 P.2d 1293, 1298 (Colo. 1994)	13
<i>Klesch & Co. Ltd. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 517, 524 (D. Colo. 2003)	6
<i>Laface Records, LLC v. Atlantic Recording Corp.</i> , No. 07-187, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72225, at * 4-*5 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2007)	8
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 10, 11, 12

Pod-Ners, LLC v. Northern Feed & Bean of Lucerne Ltd.,
204 F.R.D. 675 (D. Colo. 2002)9, 10

Rocker Mgmt. LLC v. John Does 1 Through 20,
No. 03-MC-332003, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16277 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2003)2

United States v. Columbia Broad. Sys. Inc.,
666 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 457 U.S. 1118 (1982).....13

Wang v. Hsu,
919 F.2d 130 (10th Cir. 1990)5

STATE CASES

Concerned Members of Intermountain Rural Elec. Assoc. v. District Court Colorado Supreme Court,
713 P.2d 923 (Colo. 1986).....12

Doe v. Cahill
884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) passim

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online, Inc.,
No. 40570, 2000 WL 1210372 (Va. Cir. Jan. 31, 2000), *rev'd on other grounds*, 542 S.E.2d 377 (Va. 2001).....2

Klehr Harrison Harvey Brazburg & Eilers v. JPA Dev.,
No. 0425, 2006 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 1 (C.P. Phila. Jan. 4, 2006)11

Krystkowiak v. W.O. Brisben Cos.,
90 P.3d 859 (Colo. 2004).....12

Melvin v. Doe,
836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)6

Mobilisa, Inc. v. John Doe 1,
170 P.3d 712, 715 (Ariz. App. 2007)9

Pilchesky v. Gatelli,
12 A.3d 430, 445 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)12

Protect Our Mountain Env't, Inc. v. District Court of County of Jefferson
677 P.2d 1361 (Colo. 1984).....12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....6, 7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(1)(A)-(D).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 453, 9, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment passim
